
LOK SABHA DEBATES

LOK SABHA

Wednesday, November 20,1974/Karttfea
29, 1896 (Saka)

The Low Sabha met at Eleven of the Clock

[Mr &plak&r in the Chair 1

OBITUARY REFERENCE

MR SPEAKER I have to inform the House of the sad demise of Badrudduja who parsed a\\n> at Ci cutta on the 18th November, 1974, at the age of 74

Syed Badiudduja was a Member oi Third and Fourth Lok Sabha duung the years l%2-—70 representing Mur-
bhidabad constituency of West Bengal Earlier he had been a Membei of tho Bengal legislative Assembly during the years 1940—46, of the Bengal Legislative Council during 1946-47 and of the We&t Bengal Legislative Assembly during 1948 to 1952 and 1957 to 1962
He was also Councillor m the Calcutta Corporation during 1940—44 and was its Mayor during 1943-44 An jmpre -
sive orator, he took keen interest m
♦he welfare activities and was associated with a number of social, religious, cultuial and other such institutions.

We deeply mourn the loss of this friend and I am sure the House will join me in conveying our condolences to the bereaved family.

The Members then stood w silence for a short while

The Members then stood tn silence for a short while.

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Encounter between Hostile Nagas and Security Forces

+
*122 SHRI M RAM GOPAL

REDDY;

SHRI BIRENDER SINGH
RAO

Will the Munster of HOME
AFFAIRS be pleased to state fa ' \ihether the hostile Nagas havt increased then activities,

(b) whether there was an encounter between the Nagas and the Secu-
n ty lorcc s during October, 1974 and

<(.) if &o, the numbei of casu Jtie*
on each side’

THE MINISTER OF HOME AF­
FAIRS (SHRI K BRAHMANANDA
REDDY) (a) Yes, Sir

(b) and (c) During Octobei, 1974,
there were 9 encounters between the underground Nagas and the secuuty lorces in the course of ’which 1 und»» ground Naga was killed while on the*
side of security forces 1 was killed and 10 were injured The number of injured among the undergiound is not known The above encounters include those that arose from the security operations launched during the month to apprehend and prevent a gang of about 100 Naga rebels from going out of Nagaland towards China As a result of these operations which are continuing even now, 31 have been apprehended so far ^

SHRI M RAM GOPAL REDDY
The Home Minister has used the term ‘rebel Nagas* Why not use the expies-
sion ‘anti-social’0 Because by the use of word Rebel Nagas, mter-
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nationally some importance will be given to the activities of Nagas.

SHHI K. BRAHMANANDA REDDY:
The word ‘rebel’ would indicate the Nagas who are indulging in secession*
1st activities and acts of insurgence.

SHRI M. RAM GOPAL REDDY: I
take objection to the use of the term rebel Nagas’. I want to know specifically why Government uses that term, because there are so many anti-social elements in the country and we are not using that term for those people. These Nagas who are creating trouble in that area constitute a microscopic minority. Why is Govern, ment not in a position to control them and eliminate the menace in that area?

SHRI K. BRAHMANANDA REDDY:
Government is taking several steps to control the activities of these underground Nagas.

SHRI BIRENDER SINGH RAO; Thc hon. Minister has said that the activities of hostile Nagas have increased Would he be Pleased to state that these activities of hostile Nagas have increased manifold since the creation ot a separate small State of Nagaland on the border of the country? Secondly, would he be pleased to state th(» object behind the creation of a separate State of Nagaland and wnether that object has been attained? If not. is the Government thinking of reverting to the status quo avte, that is merging of Nagaland with Assam again. Also, would he be pleased to state the strength of para-militarr forces now being maintained in Nagaland to control the activities of the hostiles.

THE PRIME MINISTER, MINISTER
QF ATOMIC ENERGY, MINISTER OF
ELECTRONICS AND MINISTER OF
SPACE (SHRIMATI INDIRA
GANDHI): I shall answer the first part of the question. It is not correct to say that the activities of the Hostiles or our difficulties have increased since the establishment of a separate State. On the contrary, they were far greater before. After the establishment of the State, there is a large section of the Naga people who is with India and who wants peaceful conditions. The number of hostiles is limited, but it is true that this small number has been very active and aggressive, and as my colleague, the Home Minister, has stated earlier, we are trying our best to contain them and some of the Naga people are helping us in this.

SHRI BIRENDRA SINGH RAO:
What about the second part of my question—strengthening para-military forces being maintained there?

MR. SPEAKER: Second part does not arise after the Prime Minister’s intervention.

sft s ta r sm srfa jr: fe 'tfy srnn*ff fTr«iT 7?rr % s t t
W  w  tr A *r
siRr ’ETTĝ rr % ^rrsprrer ft aft f 9

fsw * TROT 8 3*rffcT JTpr Tm.msrp-'fr^ tfrtftT .(* w h )

ntnvr n g ta r :
w r  n?fy m *  ^  1 1  j r w  ^

fPRprr % zr* 1 1

v im
i r r w  ^ » r r  fa  wrsr *** tfr fw T t
f^rr ^  w r  f  w r

m  cR? 9F fa** |  fa
irfa iT -fipfr^lT Tfm

MR. SPEAKER: I am sorry; this is a specific question.

ip tc srn  *A w r w r  'pr t
Tt 4 ^‘sriarcr hQi £ sh o t i

*ft s fa r  w m  s a t
W  3FT T̂?TT * I
itfw* I V[* v w  ^  m m ,  W
% ^  «rTt»’TT ?ft ?t> fesr 4&
3TTW i
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fpror ire^inc % ir ?i>
aft snrt fesr f^ rr i

Sr t f f  fo r $ tf t § a t * 5

ti
«ft wtar fu m ftq j: art

sctfr % arrt % |  fa  *Vr «fw  c>tf
fa5 *fr 5TW |  fa *  *T^ fagTjft
JTPTKfr *> fasr TjV |  ?

SHRIMAT1 INDIRA GANDHI:
I think hon. Members are fully aware that groups of these Naga hostilea have been trying to go to China;
home gangs have been intercepted and sometimes one or two have gone across and some have returned. Earlier, Chinese arms with Chinese markings as well as Chairman Mao’s Little Red Bo«k was found on them I think this can be considered as proof.

isft *5* : VW %
-jft 9F 3  11

sftaft s fr n  : «?r *> ?r*r
f r f  ^  I  *t f rq t  % ^#fr

w f  « wm tfr :*>m 1

vft whft ftr^rd

**ra‘r^ r M N fl %
srror tit »rf «ft fa m «rr*ft

*i*mu apY *rfafafen> ^Tfa;
*ri%«rr*T s aft s w t sift $>
«»t ?ra ^  i t  w ,  %fqp̂ r ir fa fa fw
^  *  a m  m * t i  1 vrr »rfaf%fsm
% ffrsrs^ % faq  s*r?rr??r ?f * if  f f f m r

airer fairr *wt f i . (wpww)

* <V*t 3rr% sp> tfrfasr ^ erfo*
^ fa?TT 3T9r tfr t f w w»> >inc foq

r̂r ( 1  v*r r  ^
amu i | 5r |  1

Mfowft f f r a  *rN^: s iw r^ r  s*
w r  m m  1 ^rfor ^  sr t

W V *  % W  % S3 T ap̂ T̂T
tr*r *ii «flr ^  |  fa  stpt ^  «ra*n> *r

|tm  3r|cT « j«r~nro^ *r 4 ,
# «fwr wr »ir,
OT»n* 1

SHRI D. BASUMATARI; The
Pnm e Minister 13 correct m saying that since the establishment of Nagaland Government the hostile activity of the Nagas has decreased. But, I do not understand why the present Government belonging to the Naga hostile group in the name of U D F. have not been able to decrease the hostile activities in Nagaland I would like to know from the Prime Minister whether she has discussed this with the Chief Minister as to how this problem can be solved and the simple people of Nagaland may not be disturbed At the same time it is also learnt that these Nagas go to China and nort themselves trained and then they come back after some time and instigate these simple people of Nagaland.

I also want to know from her as to how this problem can be solved.

wwra : w m  s m
g *5 ^  £ f-P % |B  TOI

% srrt *r fo  £ z z  »rq £ m  f  <3
^  ^  i  m  ;rgV ?

SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI*
Normally speaking, discussions— between me and Chief Ministers’ are confidential and we do not discuss them here. However, I can assure the hon. Member that this matter is of grave concern to the Government of India and, naturally, we have taken it up with the Chief Minister

SHRI PILOO MODY: I wanted U ask the same question from tiie Pnm t
Minister

MR SPEAKER: If this is alieady answered, then you need not bother about it.
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SHRI PILOO MODY: This was not answered .. Otherwise, I would never ask this question. The Government of

Nagaland has a different way of handling it and Government of India has a different way of handling · it.
In regard to Naga hostiles, I want to know whether the Government of India has accepted the su2gestions. of the Government of Nagaland about the manner in which these hostile Nagas should be handled. Or, is it, as the Prime Minister just now said, that she does not like to reveal the conversations that take place between the Prime Minister and the Chief Minister or she does not like to listen to what the Chief Minister has told iher?

SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI. I
listen very carefully not only to the Chief Minister but also other Ministers, Members of the Opposition and other M.P's including Shri Piloo

Mody who has gone deep into details on various matters of national concern.

It is true that the present Government of Nagia�nd has a ,particular point of. view. But the· Govemment of India has to assess whether what the Nagaland C.M. proposes is going to weaken the hostiles or strengthen their anti-national activities. From all the indications that we have - our experience has shown-this type of negotiations with them or allowing them moKe freedom to act is not going to provide a solution. In fact, it will not only weaken the nationalist forces but, I think, it will increase Jhe hardships of the lo.cal people who are being threatened _ by the hostiles.

Scheme to attract Indian Scientists from abroad

t*123. SHRI D. P. JADEJA:

SHRII C. K. CHANDRAPPAN:

Will the Minister of SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY be PlE!iased to state:

(a) whether any new scheme has been formulated to bring back Indian scientists from abroad; and

(b) if so, the main features thereof and the incentives, if any, proposed to be offered to them by the Government?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRY
AND CIVIL SUPPLIES AND SCIE­
NCE AND TECHNOLOGY SHRI T. A,
PAI): (a) and (b). The Government of India have taken various steps in the past to encourage return of Indian scientists and technologists who on completion of their studies and researches have tended to settle down in jobs abroad. Government have re. cently formulated a scheme to attract Indian scientists, technologists and engineers currently employed abroad and who have industrial ex;pertise to return to India and set up manufacturing units with their expertise.
This package scheme is framed on the lines of EntrepreneursMp Development Scheme ;presently being operated by the Department of Industrial Development and consists of a· licence where required, facilities for import of capital goods and infrastructure facilities such as power, water, industrial site and ibuilding.
They will be allowed to retain their 1

earnings in foreign banks for a given period and use them for import of essential equipit!rent and spare ,parts for starting industry.

SHRI D. P. JADEJA: May I know as to when ahd how many under this scheme have been brought into the country from abroad as industrial entrepreneurs?

SHRI T. A. PAI: The CSIR has since received about 22 inquiries

